

No. 11-182

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA AND JANICE K. BREWER,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Paul J. Orfanedes
Counsel of Record
James F. Peterson
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 646-5172
porfnedes@judicialwatch.org

Geoffrey S. Kercksmar
KERCKSMAR & FELTUS PLLC
6263 N. Scottsdale Road,
Suite 320
Scottsdale, AZ 85250
(480) 421-1001

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CALLS INTO QUESTION THE WELL-ESTABLISHED POLICE POWERS OF A STATE TO PROTECT ITS CITIZEN.....	3
A. Section 2(B) provides Guidance to Law En- forcement Officers	4
B. Section 3 Utilizes Arizona’s Police Powers to Create Penalties for Violating the Federal Reg- istration Scheme	8
C. Section 5 Regulates Employment Under Arizo- na’s Police Powers	10
D. Section 6 Defines Officers’ Existing Warrantless Arrest Authority	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	4, 10
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	9
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Villa-Velasquez</i> , 282 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2002)	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
AND STATUTES

Ariz. Const. art 4, part 1, § 11

A.R.S. § 11-1051(B)5

A.R.S. § 13-15098, 9

A.R.S. § 13-2928(C)10

A.R.S. § 13-3883(A)(5).....11

8 U.S.C. § 1253(a).....12

8 U.S.C. § 1304(e).....8, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1306(a).....8, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1324a10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Transcript, Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting, No.
09-115, Oral Argument (Dec. 8, 2010)..... 1-2
